
Duration/Unit Fees Ordinance Notes

Public Works & Cemetery  Reference

Driveway or Access Permit 
Curb Cut Per Application $100 $100 min or $40/hour

Curb Grind Per foot $10 $10 per foot / $125 min

Erosion Control See Building Inspection Fees

Right-of-Way - Excavation
Open Cut Pavement per open cut *See Notes No Fee - just reimburse City actual costs to repair

Failure to file permit before or after the fact $50  
Street Excavation Permit

Permit Fee $30 4.11 Plus time and materials
Bond *See Notes $5,000 bond 

Snow & Ice Removal

Snow Removal
Per Parcel Admin 

Fee
$50 4.09

The fee is in addition to contractor charge approved by 
Council. Any amount not paid within 30 days shall bear 
interest at the rate of one percent per month until fully paid.

Ice & Packed Snow Removal
Per Parcel Admin 

Fee
$50 4.09

The fee is in addition to contractor charge approved by 
Council. Any amount not paid within 30 days shall bear 
interest at the rate of one percent per month until fully paid.

Recycling Bins $15

Recyling Bags for Brush and Yard Waste (new to fee schedule) per bag $1 Sold at Heiser Hardware, Piggly Wiggly and Finance office

Noxious Weeds & Tall Grass

Noxious Weeds Removal
Per Parcel Admin 

Fee
$50 5.01

The fee is in addition to contractor charge/city charge 
approved by Council. Any amount not paid within 30 days 
shall bear interest at the rate of one percent per month until 
fully paid.

Post-Construction Storm Water Management Permit
Up to 1 Acre $200 47.12

Each Add'l Acre
or portion thereof $250 47.12

Duration/Unit Fees Ordinance Notes



Public Works & Cemetery  Reference

Downtown Reserved Parking proposed fees and new contracts would go into effect on Sept 1, 2023

One Reserved Stall per month $40 ACH monthly payment 
Acedemic Year 

Contract 
$306 %15 discount, one time payment. September - May

Full Year Contract $408 %15 discount, one time payment. September - August

New to fee schedule Summer Contract $110 one time payment. June - August
(New) Winter Contract $136 %15 discount, one time payment. September - December

(New) Spring Contract $170 %15 discount, one time payment. January - May

(New) Leasing Contract $408 %15 discount, one time payment. June - May

CEMETERY GRAVE LOT 45.05
Purchase of Burial Rights:  (includes perpetual care and 
maintenance)

One Grave Site (4.5' x 10') $850
One Cremain Site (30" x 30") $625* Greenwood- new section only

Burial Cost (Weekdays) *

Grave Opening $850
Additional Fee for all Grave Openings between November 1 and 

March 31 
$300

Grave Opening (infants) $400

Cremations per person $600

Burial Cost (Weekends/Holidays/After Hours)

Grave Opening $1,300

Additional Fee for all Grave Openings between November 1 and 
March 31 

$300

Grave Opening (infants) $450

Cremations $825

Monument Marking Fee (new) per monument/stone $50.00 billed to monument company

PRICE OF EXCAVATION
Work directly 
with funeral 

home

*Weekdays means starting the graveside service Monday – 
Friday from 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM.  All other start times are 
considered “After Hours" 

as of 01/01/2024


